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Warning/Waarschuwing/Advertisement/Achtung 
The DoggyRide Original cannot be used before this manual has been read and understood. Disregarding the 
directions in this manual can cause damage or injury. 
 
De DoggyRide Original dient niet gebruikt te worden voordat deze gebruikershandleiding is gelezen en begrepen. 
Het nalaten van het lezen van de handleiding kan problemen tijdens gebruik veroorzaken. 
 
Le DoggyRide Original ne peut pas être utilisé avant de lire et comprendre ce guide.  
Négliger les directions données dans ce guide peut causer des endommagements et des blessures. 
 
Vor Benutzung des DoggyRide Mini  muss unbedingt diese Bedienungsanleitung gelesen und verstanden werden. 
Nichtbeachtung der Vorschriften dieser Bedienungsanleitung kann Schäden oder auch Verletzungen verursachen. 
 
 
 

Meets and exceeds all ASTM (American Society of Testing and Materials) 
standards. 
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General 
 
Congratulations with your purchase of the 
DoggyRide Mini. You bought a quality 
product for many years of enjoyment as long 
as you follow the direction in this guideline 
carefully. 
 
This manual should be consulted for 
adequate use and maintenance of the 
DoggyRide Mini. It describes the installation, 
use and conversion of the trailer and buggy. 
 
 
Contents of carton 
You should find in the carton: 

• DoggyRide Mini cabin 
• 2 quick release wheels 
• Tow bar (Bike trailer version) 
• Safety Flag (Bike trailer version) 
• Pushbar (buggy version) 
• Parking brake (buggy version) 
• Front swivel wheel (buggy version) 

 
1. Installation 

 
Attention! 

Always check the DoggyRide Mini before 
use on potential issues.  

 
Take the DoggyRide Mini cabin from the 
carton and place in on the floor. Check the 
product on potential damage. 
 
1.1 Install cabin 
Unfold it so that both sides stand upward 
vertical.  

 
Unzip the top opening of the cabin and place 
the cross bar in a horizontal position to fit into 
the holder. Push the safety pin through the 
holder and cross bar.  
 

Tip! 
During the rain you can use a rain cover. 
For more information look at 
www.DoggyRide.com or consult your 
retailer. 

 
 
1.2 Riding direction wheels 
The riding direction can be determined by the 
tyre profile. The V-shape of the tire has to 
point forward for correct installation. 
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1.3 Connection wheels 
Position the wheel in front of the wheel holder 
and insert the pin into the holder till it blocks. 
Inflate tires to 2.1 bar (30 psi). 
 

Attention! 
Always check the wheels whether they are 
locked into the holder by pulling them.  

 

 
 
1.4 Remove wheels 
In order to remove the wheels, push the lever 
on the holder backward and push out the 
wheel.  

 
 
1.5 Window openings 
You can roll up the windows and secure them 
by tightening the buckle into the inside the 
cord.  

 
 

Tip! 
Train your dog to enter the cabin through the 
rear opening. 

 
1.6 Pouch 
The rear opening contains a pouch for 
luggage or shopping items. Close the pouch 
with the cover, but beware that items can fall 
out when opening the rear opening.  
 
1.7 Bottle holder 
The rear opening contains a bottle holder. 
Remove this bottle holder before unzipping 
the rear opening.  
 
 

Tip! 
A fitting pet mat is available for the comfort of 
your dog. For more information please see 
www.DoggyRide.com or ask your retailer. It is 
also recommended to leash your dog(s) 
inside the trailer. A leashset to leash two 
dogs is available.  
1.8 Reflectors 
The reflectors should be placed below the 
rear entry onto the fabric cover. Mount a 
reflector by screwing it through the small 
metal rings in the cover.
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2. Install stroller kit 
 

Attention! 
In case you have a DoggyRide Mini 
Trailer, you can continue to chapter 3 for 
installation of the trailer components 

 
2.1 Install swivel wheel 
Position the trailer with the rear side on the 
floor to point the front upward. Push the 
wheel bar into the holder in the center.  
 
2.2 Secure swivel wheel 
Insert the quick release pin into the opening 
and secure it. After securing turn the lever to 
lock the pin.  

 
 
2.3 Install the push bar 
Position the push bar into the holders on the 
rear side of the trailer. Push the pins on both 
sides of the holders into the openings to 
secure it.  

 
 

In case you use the product as buggy it is 
recommended that the dog is leashed inside.  
 
2.4 Install parking brake 
 
The parking brake is installed on the front of 
the left wheel.  
Slide the brake over the frame and position it 
over the two holes.  

 
Insert the 2 bolts into the holes and secure 
the bolts. Use wrench no 10 to secure the 
parking brake bolts.  
 
 
2.5 Use of parking brake 
In order to use the brake you have to push 
portion with the red cap with your feet. The 
brake will now block the wheels. Push with 
your feet underneath it to release the brake. 
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3. Install bike trailer kit 
 

 
3.1 Install the tow bar 
Position the trailer with the rear side on the 
floor to point the trailer upward.  

 
Install the tow bar into the holder on the 
centre on the front of the trailer. Use the quick 
release pin to secure the tow bar. The quick 
release pin is secured by a lever.  

 
 
3.3 Install the hitch to the bike 
Unscrew the bolt of the axle or take out the 
quick release pin. 

 
 
Place the hitch over the axle and position the 
pin facing backward. Screw the bolt again for 
the axle and lock it slightly.  
 

 
For correct positioning of the hitch to the 
trailer for a 28 or 26-inch bicycle ensure the 
right angle downward in such a way that the 
trailer it horizontally leveled behind the 
bicycle. 
Now firmly lock the bolt to complete the 
installation of the hitch. 
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3.4 Detach trailer to bike 
Slide the tow bar end over the pin of the hitch 
part on the bicycle axle. Position the hole in 
the tow bar end in such a way that the hole is 
position on top of the hole in pin of the hitch 
part.  

 
 
Push the safety pin through the hole and lock 
the safety pin.  
 

 
 
Important: As an extra safety measure of the 
trailer a strap is attached to the tow bar. This 
strap should be wrapped loosely around a 
part of the frame of the bicycle and connected 
to the opening on the end at the tow bar. 
 

 
 

Attention! 
Always check the connection of the hitch 
before you start your ride to prevent 
damage or injury. 

 
Tip! 

To use the trailer on multiple bikes you can 
buy an additional hitch portion. This 
information can be found at 
www.DoggyRide.com or from your local 
retailer.  

 
 
3.5 Install safety flag 
Insert the safety flag in the opening in the 
canopy on the left rear side.   
 

 
 



             

Mini 7

 
4. Convert Bike Trailer to Buggy 
 
In case you purchased the DoggyRide Mini 
stroller kit and you need to convert it from 
trailer to buggy, please read the following 
steps carefully. 
 
4.1 Storage of the tow bar 
The tow bar can be stored on the rear side 
holder of the trailer. Push the tow bar into the 
holder and firm it with the quick release pin. 
Leaving the tow bar on the bicycle while it is 
parked could result in injury in case someone 
falls over it.  
 

 
 
4.2 Install the front wheel 
(See 2.1 install the front wheel and 2.2 about 
the connection of it). 
 
4.3 Install the tow bar 
(See 2.3 about installation of tow bar). 
 
4.4 Install the parking brake 
(See 2.4 – install parking brake). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5. Convert Buggy to Trailer 
 
In case you have purchased a DoggyRide 
bike kit, please carefully read the following 
steps:  
 
5.1 Storage of the swivel wheel 
The front wheel can be stored at the backside 
of the trailer in the holder on the left side. 
Push the front wheel tube into the holder with 
the facing upward and towards the cabin. The 
quick release can be pushed through the hole 
in the holder to store the wheel during a 
bicycle ride. Remove the front wheel from its 
front position during a bicycle ride. 
 

 
 
5.2 Install the tow bar 
(Find section 3.1 about how to install the tow 
bar) 
 
5.3 Install the safety flag 
(See section 3.5 about installation of safety 
flag) 
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6. Maintenance and storage 

 
Wheels 
 

• Check the tire pressure before use. 
• Clean the wheels regularly and treat 

them with them oil  
• Check the profile of the tires regularly 

and have them replaced when needed 
by a bicycle mechanic.  

• Inflate tires to 2.1 bar/ 30 psi. 
 
Frame 
 

• You can clean the frame with a soft 
cleaning soap and warm water. Please 
do not use thinner or aceton. 

 
Tow bar 
 

• The tow bar has to be checked 
regularly on potential damage or 
cracks. In case of damage 
replacement is required.  

 
Canopy 
 

• The canopy can be cleaned with water 
of lukewarm temperature and a bit of 
soap. Please ensure that the product 
is always stored at a dry place.  

 
Storage 
 

• Store the product in a dry space to 
avoid moisture spats  

• Avoid direct sun light in lengthy 
periods of time. Sunlight will wear the 
canopy. 

• Stores the wheels separately from the 
cabin to avoid dents in the canopy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
7. Safety Requirements 
 

1. Before use check the connection to 
the bicycle! 

2. This product is not suitable for human 
transportation! 

3. Use a battery light on the rear of the 
trailer after sunset or outside the 
bicycle paths! 

4. Do not overload the trailer! The 
maximum loading capacity is 55 lbs 
(25 kg) 

5. Do not exceed a speed of 15 mph (25 
km/h)! 

6. Please do not change the structure of 
the product. 

7. Riding with mirrors on your bicycle is 
recommended! 

8. Riding with a trailer changes the 
behavior during turns! 

9. Riding with a trailer increases the 
braking distance. Please beware! 

10. Leash your dog inside the trailer. 
11. Never leave your dog unattended in 

the trailer or buggy. 
12. Always beware of the width of the 

trailer. 
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Algemene Informatie 
 
Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van uw 
DoggyRide Mini, u heeft hiermee een 
kwaliteitsproduct in handen waarmee u 
jarenlang plezier kunt beleven, mits u de 
punten in deze handleiding goed opvolgd. 
 
Deze handleiding is bestemd voor adequaat 
gebruik van de DoggyRide Mini en 
behulpzaam bij het onderhouden van het 
product. Deze handleiding beschrijft  
installate, gebruik, en ombouw van zowel de  
DoggyRide Mini als wandelversie en de 
Fietstrailer versie. 
 
Inhoud verpakking 
In de verpakking treft u aan: 

• DoggyRide Mini cabine 
• 2 quick release wielen 
• Trekstang (fietstrailer versie) 
• Veiligheidsvlag (fietstrailer versie) 
• Duwstang (buggy versie) 
• Voetrem (buggy versie) 
• Zwenkwiel (buggy versie) 

 
1. Installatie 

 
Attentie! 

Controleer voor gebruik van uw 
DoggyRide Mini altijd het product op 
eventuele product gebreken. 

 
Neem de DoggyRide Mini cabine uit de doos, 
plaats hem op de grond. Controleer het 
product op eventuele schade of gebreken.  
 
1.1 Opzetten huif 
Vouw beide zijkanten naar buiten zodat deze 
geheel verticaal ten opzichte van de vloer  
staan. 

 
Rits de bovenzijde van de trailer open en 
draai de dwarsstang in een horizontale 
positie, zodanig dat deze in de houder zit.  
Plaats vervolgens de veiligheidspen door de 
houder en de dwarsstang. 
 

Tip! 
Bij regenachtig weer kunt u gebruik maken 
van een regenscherm, voor meer 
informatie kijk op www.DoggyRide.nl 

 
1.2 Rijrichting wielen 
Wanneer de trailer is opengevouwen en 
vastgezet kunnen de wielen worden 
geplaatst. Zorg er altijd voor dat het profiel 
van de banden in de rijrichting staat. 
 

 
1.3 Bevestiging wielen 
Positioneer het wiel voor de wielhouder met 
de pinnen wijzend richting de houders. 
Schuif de pin in de houder totdat deze niet 
meer verder kan. Banden oppompen tot 
2.1bar (30 psi). 

Direction 
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Let Op! 

Controleer altijd of de wielen goed vast 
zitten door aan het wiel te trekken, deze 
zou in dit geval niet meer uit de houder 
moeten kunnen. 

 
 

 
 
1.4 Verwijderen wielen 
Om het wiel te verwijderen trekt u de pal op 
de wielhouder naar achteren en trekt u het 
wiel naar u toe uit de houder. 

 
 
1.5 Openingen vastzetten 
U kunt de verschillende openingen in uw 
DoggyRide Mini open houden door de 
opening omhoog te rollen, vervolgens het 
lusje om de omhooggerolde opening te slaan 
en de zwarte knoop door de lus te halen. 
 

 
 

Tip! 
Train uw hond altijd aan om via de 
achteropening naar binnen te gaan. 

 
1.6 Bagagevak 
In de achteropening zit een bagagevak 
waarin u diverse spullen kunt opbergen, Hou 
er rekening mee dat kleine spullen uit het vak 
kunnen vallen wanneer de achteropening 
wordt geopend. 
 
1.7 Drinkfles houder 
Op de achter opening zit een vak waarin u 
een drinkfles kunt bewaren. Let op dat u deze 
drinkfles eerst verwijderd voordat u de 
achteropening open maakt. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.8 Reflectoren 
U kunt de 2 rode reflectoren aan de 
achterzijde, onder de achteropening op het 
doek vastzetten door de reflector vast te 
zetten door de metalen ringetjes in het doek.

Tip! 
Voor extra comfort van uw hond is er 
ook een passende ligmat 
verkrijgbaar. Kijk voor meer 
informatie op www.DoggyRide.nl of 
vraag uw lokale dealer. Ook is het 
raadzaam uw hond vast te zetten in 
de DoggyRide Mini, hiervoor is een 
aanlijnset beschikbaar. 
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2. Installatie buggy set 
 

Attentie! 
Heeft u een DoggyRide Mini trailer, ga dan 
verder naar hoofdstuk 3 installatie trailer. 

 
2.1 Plaatsen zwenkwiel 
Draai de trailer met de achterzijde op de vloer 
zodat de neus van de trailer in de lucht wijst. 
Druk de stang met zwenkwiel in de houder in 
het midden aan de voorzijde. 
 
2.2 Vastzetten zwenkwiel 
Plaats de snelsluit pen door het gat voor het 
zwenkwiel en draai de bout aan de andere 
zijde op de pen. Zet het geheel vervolgens 
met de hendel vast. 

 
 
2.3 Plaatsen van de duwstang 
Plaats de duwstang in de hiervoor bestemde 
houders aan de achterzijde van de trailer. 
Druk vervolgens aan beide zijden de 
veiligheidspen door de houder en duwstang. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
Ook wanneer u de trailer gebruikt als buggy 
is het raadzaam dat uw hond altijd aangelijnd 
in de trailer zit. 
 
2.4 Bevestigen voetrem 
 
De rem wordt geplaats aan de voorzijde van 
het linker wiel. Positioneer de rem boven de 2 
gaten in het frame. 

 
Positioneer de 2 meegeleverde bouten in de 
gaten en draai aan de bovenzijde de 2 
moeren op de bouten. Draai het geheel goed 
vast met een moersleutel No. 10. 
 
 
2.5 Gebruik voetrem 
Druk met uw voet op de rode stang, de 
voetrem wordt hierdoor tegen het wiel 
aangeduwd zodat de trailer op de rem staat. 
Door met uw voet onder de rode stang te 
duwen wordt de rem weer ontgrendeld. 
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3. Installatie fietstrailer set 
 
3.1 Plaatsen dissel aan kar 
Zet de trailer met de achterkant op de grond 
zodat de neus van de kar naar boven wijst. 

 
Positioneer vervolgens de dissel in de houder 
in het midden aan de voorzijde van de trailer 
zodanig dat het gat in de trekstang gelijk zit 
met het gat in de houder. 
Plaats vervolgens de snelsluitpen door de 
houder en de dissel en draai de schroef op 
de sluitpen. Zet het geheel vervolgens vast 
door de klem een kwartslag te draaien. 

 
  
3.3Installeren van koppeling aan de fiets 
Schroef de asbout van uw fiets los en neem 
deze af. 

 
 
Plaats vervolgens het zwarte koppelings 
blokje over de as, met de pin wijzend naar de 
achterzijde en naar u gericht. Draai 
vervolgens de bout met de hand lichtjes aan. 

 
Plaats vervolgens de dissel met trailer aan de 
fiets  (zie 3.4  koppelen trailer aan fiets) en 
positioneer het zwarte koppelblokje zodanig 
dat de trailer mooi horizontaal achter de fiets 
staat. 
Zet het zwarte koppelingsblokje vervolgens 
goed vast door de asmoer stevig aan te 
draaien. 
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3.4 Koppelen trailer aan fiets 
 
Schuif de dissel over de pen op het zwarte 
koppelingsblokje aan de fiets. En positioneer 
het gat in de dissel zodanig dat deze boven 
het gat van het koppelingsblokje zit. Druk 
hierna de veiligheidspen door het gat. 

 
 
Zeker hierna de dissel door de beugel aan de 
veiligheidspen om de dissel heen te vouwen 
zodat de veiligheidspen zich vast zet. 

 
 
Als extra veiligheid van de fietskar zit er een 
veiligheidsband aan de dissel bevestigd. 
Deze band leidt u achter de framestang van 
uw fiets langs en zet u vervolgens aan het 
zwarte oog vast met de sluitclip. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Let op! 
Controleer voordat u met de trailer gaat 
fietsen altijd eerst de koppeling. Om 
schade of ongelukken te voorkomen. 

 
Tip! 

U kunt een extra koppeling kopen als u de 
fietskar achter een tweede fiets wilt 
meenemen. Kijk hiervoor op 
www.DoggyRide.nl of vraag uw lokale 
verkooppunt. 
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3.5 Plaatsen veiligheidsvlag 
Schuif de veiligheidsvlag in de daarvoor 
bestemde vlaghouder aan de linker zijde van 
de trailer zover door naar onderen tot hij niet 
meer verder kan.  

 
 
4. Ombouw Fietstrailer naar Buggy 
 
Indien u een  Buggy set aangeschaft hebt,  
en wilt uw DoggyRide omzetten van trailer 
naar Buggy moet u de volgende stappen 
ondermenen. 
 
 
4.1 Opbergen van de dissel 
De dissel kan aan de achterzijde van de 
trailer in de houder worden geplaatst, duw de 
dissel in de houder en zorg ervoor dat zowel 
de gaten in de houder als de dissel gelijk met 
elkaar staan. Duw de snelsluitpen door de 
houder en zet deze vast. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
4.2 bevestigen zwenkwiel 
(Zie 2.1 plaatsen zwenkwiel en 2.2 vastzetten 
zwenkwiel). 
 
4.3 Plaatsen van de duwstang 
(Zie 2.3 plaatsen van de duwstang). 
 
4.4 Bevestigen van voetrem 
(Zie 2.4 bevestigen voetrem). 
 
5. Ombouw Buggy naar Trailer 
 
Heeft u een fietstrailer set  aangeschaft en 
wilt de DoggyRide omzetten naar Trailer volg 
dan de volgende stappen. 
 
5.1 Bergen van het  zwenkwiel 
Het zwenkwiel  kan aan de achterzijde van de 
trailer in de houder worden geplaatst, duw het 
zwenkwiel in de houder en zorg ervoor dat 
zowel de gaten in de houder als het 
zwenkwiel gelijk met elkaar staan. Duw de 
snelsluitpen door de houder en zet deze vast. 
 

 
 
5.2 Plaatsen van de dissel 
( Zie 3.1 plaatsen dissel aan kar) 
 
5.3 Plaatsen van veiligheidsvlag 
(Zie 3.5 plaatsen veiligheidsvlag) 
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6. Onderhoud, opslag 
 

Wielen 
• Controleer voor elk gebruik uw 

bandenspanning. 
• Maak de wielen regelmatig schoon en 

behandel ze met zuurvrije vaseline. 
• Controleer het profiel van de banden 

regelmatig en laat uw banden indien 
nodig vervangen door een 
fietsemaker. 

 
Carrosserie 
 

• De carrosserie kunt u met een zacht 
schoonmaakmiddel en warm water 
schoonmaken, gebruik geen 
verdunner of wasbenzine. 

 
Dissel 
 

• De dissel moet regelmatig worden 
gecontroleerd op eventuele 
beschadigingen of scheuren. Indien 
deze beschadigingen heeft dient deze 
te worden vervangen om ongelukken 
te voorkomen. 

Huif 
• De huif kan worden schoon gemaakt 

met  lauw water met een klein beetje 
wasmiddel. Zorg ervoor dat u uw 
DoggyRide Mini altijd droog opbergt. 

 
Opslag 
 

• Sla uw DoggyRide Mini goed droog op 
om schimmel en vochtplekken te 
voorkomen. 

• Plaats de DoggyRide uit direct zonlicht 
om verkleuring te voorkomen. 

• Sla uw DoggyRide op in een goed 
geventileerde droge ruimte. 

• Sla uw wielen apart van uw 
DoggyRide op om vlekken op de huif 
te voorkomen. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
7. Veiligheidsvoorschriften 
 

13. Controleer voor het gebruik van de 
fietskar de montage aan de fiets! 

14. De DoggyRide Mini is niet geschikt 
voor het vervoeren van personen! 

15. In het donker en buiten de fietspaden 
moet een batterij achterlicht gebruikt 
worden! 

16. Voor veiligheidsredenen laad niet 
meer dan 25 kg in de trailer! 

17. Rijd niet harder dan 25 km/h! 
18. Maak geen veranderingen aan de 

structuur en opbouw van de 
DoggyRide. 

19. Rijden met spiegels op de fiets is 
aanbevolen! 

20. Rijden met deze fietskar verandert het 
rijgedrag in bochten! 

21. Rijden met deze fietskar verandert het 
remgedrag van de fiets en verlengd 
de remweg! 

22. Zorg ervoor dat uw hond altijd 
vastgelijnd in de trailer zit. 

23. Laat uw hond nooit alleen achter in de 
trailer. 

24. U moet altijd rekening houden met de 
breedte van uw trailer. 
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Général 
 
Félicitations d’avoir acheté un DoggyRide 
Mini. Vous avez acheté un produit de qualité 
destiné à de longues années d’utilisation 
aussi longtemps que vous suivez les 
consignes dans ce guide avec soin.  
 
Ce guide doit être consulté pour une 
utilization adequate et l’entretien du 
DoggyRide Mini. Il décrit l’installation, 
l’utilisation et la conversion de la caravane et 
de la poussette.  
 
 
Le contenu du carton 

• carlingue 
• 2 roues rapides de dégagement 
• barre de remorquage (caravane de 

bicyclette) 
• drapeau de sûreté (caravane de 

bicyclette) 
• Barre de remourage (poussette) 
• frein de stationnement (poussette) 
• roue de pivot (poussette) 
 

 
1. Installation 

 
Attention! 

Vérifiez toujours le DoggyRide Mini avant 
de l’utiliser sur des questions potentielles.  

 
Prenez  la cabine DoggyRide Mini du carton 
et placez-le sur le parquet. Vérifiez le produit 
pour l’endommagement potentiel.  
 
1.1 Installation caravane 
 
La caravane  est déjà montée à 90% à 
l’intérieur du carton.  
Prenez le  DoggyRide en dehors du carton  et  
dépliez-le. En ouvrant l’arrière et la partie en 
haut vous pouvez mettre  la barre 
stabilisatrice dans la bonne position pour 
garder les côtés droits. Branchez la barre 
stabilisatrice avec un épingle de sûreté.  

 
 

Indication! 
Pendant la pluie vous pouvez utiliser une 
couverture anti-pluie. Pour plus 
d’information  veuillez voir 
www.DoggyRide.com ou consultez  votre 
détaillant.  

 
 
1.2 Roues de direction d'équitation 
 
La direction de promenade est un V pointé 
comme un signe >. 
 

 
 

Direction 
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1.3 Roues de branchement 
Positionnez  la roué devant  le support à 
roués et insérez  l’aiguille dans le support 
jusqu’à ce qu’il se bloque. . 
Gonglez les roues  jusqu’à 2.1 bar (30 psi). 
 

Attention! 
Vérifiez toujours les roues pour voir si  elles 
sont bien verrouillées dans le support en les 
tyrant.  

 
 

 
 
1.4 Otez les roues 
Afin d’ôter les roues; poussez le levier sur le 
support vers l’arrière et poussez la roué 
dehors.   

 
 
1.5 Ouvertures des fenêtres 
Vous pouvez rouler les fenêtres et l’assurer 
en serrant le boucle dans l’intérieur du 
cordon.   

 
 

Indication! 
Entraînez votre chien d’entrer dans la cabine  
à  travers l’ouverure à l’arrière.  

 
 
1.6 Poche 
L’ouverture en arrière  contient une poche 
pour le baggage et des articles de shopping. 
Fermez la poche avec  la couverture, mais 
attention, les  articles  peuvent tomber dehors 
lorsque vous ouvrez l’ouverture à l’arrière.   
 

Indication! 
Un matelas pour animal de compagnie est 
disponible pour le confort de votre chien. 
Pour plus d’information veuillez voir 
www.DoggyRide.com ou demandez à votre  
détaillant. Il est aussi recommandé  de mettre 
vos chiens en laisse à l’intérieur de la 
caravane. Un ensemble de deux laisses pour 
deux chiens  est disponible.  
 
1.7 Réflecteurs 
Dans le carton  il y a deux réflecteurs à fixer 
sur le dos de la caravane, fixez-les à travers 
les anneaux métalliques dans le tissu.  
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2. Installez l’ensemble poussette 
 

Attention! 
Au cas où vous auriez une caravane 
DoggyRide Mini Trailer, vous pouvez 
continuer  au chapitre 3 pour installation 
des composants de la caravane.  

 
2.1 Installez la roue  pivotante 
Positionnez  la caravane avec le côté en 
arrière sur le parquet pour pointer  le devant 
vers le haut. Poussez la barre à roues dans 
le support dans le centre.   
 
2.2 Bloqué la roue pivotante 
Fixez la vibreuse sur le devant de la 
caravane. Positionnez  les trous alignés l’un 
sur l’autre et fixez le goupil pour démontage 
rapide à travers les 
trous.

 
2.3 Install the push bar 
Déterminez la position corrected du protège-
calandre et branchez le protège-calandre en 
poussant l’encliquetage de la canette à 
anneaux à travers l’un des 2 trous. 

  
 
 
 

 
 
2.4 Installez le frein de parking 
 
Placez le frein devant la roue gauche. 
Glissez le  frein au-dessus du cadre et 
positionnez-le au-dessus des deux trous. 

 
Insérez les deux boulons dans les trous et 
assurez  les boulons. Utilisez le tourne à 
gauche numéro 10  pour assurer les boulons 
du frein de parking.   
 
 
2.5 Employer le frein de stationnement 
 
Lorsque vous  garez la caravane poussez  
vers le bas  le levier rouge avec votre pied 
pour activer le frein. Poussez le levier vers le 
haut pour désactiver le frein. 
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3. Installez trousse de caravane de 
bicyclette 
 
3.1 Installez la barre de remorquage 
Positionnez la caravane avec la partie en 
arrière sur le parquet pour pointer  la 
caravane  vers le haut.   

 
Installez la barre de remorquage dans le 
support sur le centre au devant de la 
caravane. Utilisez le goujon à  relâchement 
rapide pour attacher la barre de remorquage. 
Le goujon à  relâchement rapide est attaché  
par un levier.   

 
 
3.3 Installez le chevalet d’arrimage à la 
bicyclette 
Dévisser le boulon de l’essieu et ôtez le 
goujon à relâchement rapide.  

 
 
Placez le chevalet d’arrimage sur l’essieu et 
positionnez le goujon face vers l’arrière. 
Vissez le boulon de nouveau pour l’essieu et 
verrouillez-le un peu.  

 
Pour positionnement contact du chevalet 
d’arrimage à la caravane pour une bicyclette 
à  28 ou 26 pouces, assurez que  l’angle droit 
vers le bas de telle sorte  que la caravane  
soit au niveau  horizontalement derrière la 
bicyclette.  
Alors; verrouillez le boulon pour terminer 
l’installation du chevalet d’arrimage.  
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3.4 Attache la caravane de la bicylette 
 
Glissez  la barre de remorquage sur le goujon 
de la partie chevalet d’arrimage sur l’essieu 
de la bicyclette. Positionnez le trou dans la 
barre de remorquage de telle sorte que le 
trou soit positionné  au-dessus du trou dans 
le goujon  du chevalet d’arrimage. 

 
 
Poussez  l’epingle de sûreté à  travers le trou  
et  verrouillez l’épingle de sûreté.   
 

 
 
Important: Comme une mesure de sécurité  
supplémentaire une courroie est attachée à la 
barre de remorquage. Cette courroie doit être 
enveloppée autour du cadre de la bicyclette 
et branchée à l’ouverture au bout de la barre 
de remorquage. 

 
 
 

Indication! 
Pour utiliser la caravane sur des bicyclette 
multiples vous pouvez acheter une portion 
du chevalet d’arrimage  supplémentaire. 
Vous pouvez trouver cette information 
dans www.DoggyRide.com ou de votre 
détaillant local.   

 
3.5 Drapeau de sûreté  
 
Glissez le drapeau de sûreté dans le port-
drapeau en tissue à l’arrière de la caravane.  
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4. Convertir  la caravane en une 
poussette 
 
Au cas vous  auriez acheté  la trousse de 
poussette DoggyRide Mini et vous avez 
besoin de le convertir d’une caravane à une 
poussette, lisez les instructions suivantes  
avec soin. 
 
4.1 Stockage de la barre de remorquage 
La barre de remorquage peut être stockée 
dans le support à l’arrière de la caravane. 
Poussez la barre de remorquage dans le 
support et attachez-le avec le goujon à 
relâchement rapide. Laisser  la barre de 
remorquage sur la bicyclette alors que celle-
ci est garée peut résulter en  une blessure si 
quelqu’un tombe dessus.   

 
 
4.2 Installez la roué d’avant 
(Voir  2.1 installation de la roué d’avant et 2.2 
sur comment le brancher). 
 
4.3 Installez la barre de remorquage 
(Voir 2.3 sur l’installation de la barre de 
remorquage). 
 
4.4 Installez le frein de parking 
(Voir 2.4 – installation du frein de parking). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. Convertir la poussette en  une 
caravane 
 
Au cas vous auriez acheté une trousse pour 
bicyclette DoggyRide, veuillez lire les étapes 
suivantes avec soin :   
 
5.1 Stockage de la roué pivotante 
La roué d’avant peut être stocké à l’arrière de 
la caravane, dans le support à gauche. 
Poussez le tube de la roue d’avant dans le 
support avec la face en haut et vers la 
cabine. Le goujon à relâchement rapide peut 
être poussé à travers le trous dans le support 
pour stocker la roué pendant  une promenade 
en bicyclette. Otez la roue d’avant de sa 
position frontale  pendant une promenade en 
bicyclette.  

 
 
5.2 Installez la barre de remorquage 
(Trouvez la section 3.1 sur l’installation de la 
barre de remorquage) 
 
5.3 Installez le drapeau de sécurité 
(Voir la section 3.5 sur l’installation du 
drapeau de sécurité) 
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6. Entretien est mise en dépôt 
 
Roues 

• Vérifiez la pression des roués avant de 
les utiliser. (30 psi / 2.1 bar). 

• Nettoyez régulièrement les roues et 
traitez-les avec de l’huile.   

• Vérifiez  régulièrement le profil des 
roues et faites-les remplacer par un 
mécanicien de vélo.  

 
Cadre 

• Vous pouvez  nettoyez le cadre  avec 
du savon de nettoyage doux et de 
l’eau tiède. N’utilisez pas de diluant ou 
d’acetone.  

 
Barre de remorquage 

• La barre de remorquage doit être 
verifies régulièrement pour des   
endommagements et des fissures 
potentials. En cas d’endommagement 
il faut remplacer.   

 
Baldaquin 

• Le baldaquin peut être nettoyé avec  
de l’eau tiède et un peu de savon. 
Assurez-vous que le  produit est 
toujours mis en depot dans un endroit 
sec.  

 
Stockage 

• Stockez le produit dans un endroit sec  
pour éviter de l’humidité.  

• Evitez le rayon de soleil pendant des 
périodes longues. La lumière de soleil 
va user la tissu du baldaquin.  

• Entreposez les roués séparément  de 
la cabine pour éviter de cabosser le 
baldaquin.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
7. Exigences de sûreté 

• La bicyclette doit être enconformité 
avec les règlements de sûreté avant 
que vous ne l’utilisiez sur une voie 
publique!  

• Ne surchargez pas la caravane! La 
capacité maximale est de 55 lbs (25 
kg) 

 
• Vérifez  la connexion de la caravane 

avant de faire une promenade sur 
votre bicyclette! 

• La caravane n’est pas destinée à  
transporter des gens! 

• Au coucher du  soleil  ou pendant la 
nuit il faut utiliser  une lumière à piles  
sur la caravane! 

• Pour des raisons de sécurité n’excédez 
pas la capacité de chargement maximale 
comme déterminée pour votre modèle de 
caravane dans les spécifications 
techniques!  

• Ne roulez pas à plus de 10 mph! 
 (15 km/h) 

• Le vélopediste doit être en bonne 
condition physique! 

• Ne faites pas de modifications 
structurelles  sur la conception de 
votre caravane! 

• Il est recommandé de rouler avec des 
miroirs sur votre bicyclette! 

• Le comportement de votre bicyclette 
change lorsque vous vous promenez 
avec la caravane! 

• Se promener avec cette caravane  a  
un effet  adverse la distance de 
freinage! 

• Stockage à l’intérieur de la caravane 
doit être mis en sangle!   

Un chien qui sautoie à l’intérieur ou un 
tour rapide peut causer  la caravane  à se 
retourner. Il est recommandé de tenir le 
chien en laisse. 
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Allgemein 
 
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des 
DoggyRide Mini. Sie haben ein 
Qualitätsprodukt erworben, das Sie viele 
Jahre erfreuen wird, wenn Sie die 
Anweisungen dieser Richtlinien genau 
befolgen. Das vorliegende Handbuch soll Sie 
über die richtige Benutzung und Wartung des 
DoggyRide Mini beraten. Es beschreibt 
Montage, Benutzung und Umbau des 
Anhängers und Buggy´s. 
 
 
Inhalt des Kartons: 
 

• DoggyRide Mini Kabine 
• 2 schnelle Freigaberäder 
• Schleppseilstab (Fahrradanhänger) 
• Sicherheit Markierungsfahne 

(Fahrradanhänger) 
• Pushbar (Buggy) 
• Park bremse (buggy) 
• Schwenkerrad (buggy) 

 
1. Montage 

 
Achtung! 

Überprüfen Sie immer wichtige Dinge Ihres 
DoggyRide Mini vor der Benutzung   

 
Nehmen Sie die Kabine Ihres DoggyRide 
Mini aus dem Karton und legen Sie sie auf 
den Boden. Prüfen Sie das Produkt auf 
mögliche Beschädigungen. 
 
1.1 Installation Kabine 
Der Anhänger ist schon zu 90% vormontiert 
im Karton. Nehmen Sie DoggyRide aus dem 
Karton und entfalten Sie ihn. Öffnen Sie die 
Rückseite und das Oberteil, jetzt können Sie 
die Kreuzstange in die richtige Position 
bringen, um die Seiten aufrecht zu halten. 
Verbinden sie die Kreuzstange mit dem 
Sicherheitsbolzen. 

 
 

Tip! 
Wenn es regnet können Sie eine Regen 
abdeckung benützen. Weitere 
Informationen siehe www.DoggyRide.com 
oder befragen sie Ihren Fachhändler. 

 
 
1.2 Reitrichtung Räder 
 
Die Fahrtrichtung ist ein V, das wie ein > 
Zeichen die Richtung anzeigt. 
 

 
 

Fahrtrichtung 
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1.3 Montage Räder 
Bringen Sie das Rad vor den Radhalter, 
drücken Sie den Zapfen in den Radhalter bis 
er einrastet. 
Füllen sie die Reifen bis 2.1 bar (30 psi). 
 

Achtung! 
Prüfen Sie immer ob die Räder im 
Radhalter eingerastet sind, indem Sie 
versuchen sie herauszuziehen.  

 

 
 
1.4 Räder entfernen 
Um die Räder zu entfernen, ziehen Sie den 
Hebel am Radhalter zurück und das Rad 
heraus.  

 
 
1.5 Fensteröffnungen 
Sie können die Fenster hochrollen und 
feststellen indem Sie die Schnur in der 
Schnalle festziehen.    

 
 

Tip! 
Trainieren Sie Ihren Hund, damit er durch die 
hintere Öffnung in die Kabine reinklettert. 

1.6 Tasche 
Die rückwärtige Öffnung enthält eine Tasche 
für Gepäck oder Einkaufstüten. Schliessen 
Sie die Tasche mit der Abdeckung, aber 
passen sie auf, dass die Sachen nicht 
herausfallen wenn Sie die rückwärtige 
Öffnung aufmachen.    
 
1.7 Flasche Halter 
Die hintere Öffnung enthält einen Flasche 
Halter. Entfernen Sie die Flasche, bevor Sie 
die hintere Öffnung unzipping. 
 

Tip! 
Damit sich Ihr Hund wohl fühlt haben wir eine 
passende Hundematte für Sie. Weitere 
Informationen auf www.DoggyRide.com oder 
sprechen Sie mit Ihrem Fachhändler. Es wird 
ebenfalls empfohlen Ihren Hund im Inneren 
de Anhängers anzu koppeln. Ein Koppelset 
für zwei Hunde steht zur Verfügung. 
 
1.8 Rückstrahler 
Im Karton finden Sie zwei (2) Rückstrahler, 
zur Befestigung an der Rückseite des 
Anhängers. Das befestigen erfolgt durch die 
Metallringe im Stoff.  
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2. Montage des Hundewagen Kits 
 

Achtung! 
Wenn Sie einen DoggyRide Mini Anhänger 
haben können Sie im Kapitel 3 
weitermachen, wo Sie die 
Montagebeschreibung der Anhänger 
Komponenten finden. 

 
2.1 Montage Schwenkrad 
Stellen Sie den Anhänger mit der Rückseite 
auf den Boden sodass die Vorderseite nach 
oben schaut. Drücken Sie die Radstange in 
die Mitte des Radhalters.  
 
2.2 Sichern des Schwenkerrades 
Setzen Sie den Schnelltrennstift in die 
Öffnung ein und sichern Sie ihn. Nachdem 
Umdrehung der Hebel gesichert worden ist, 
um den Stift zu verriegeln. 

 
 
2.3 Installation der Stoßstab  
Position der Stoßstab in die Halter auf der 
Rückseite des Anhängers. Drücken Sie die 
Stifte von beiden Seiten der Halter in die 
Öffnungen, um ihn zu sichern. 

 
 
 

 
2.4 Montage Parkbremse 
Die Parkbremse ist auf der Vorderseite des 
linken Rad installiert. Schieben Sie die 
Bremse über den Rahmen über den zwei 
Löchern. 

 
Stecken Sie die zwei Bolzen in die zwei 
Löcher und sichern Sie die Bolzen. Zum 
Sichern der Parkbremsenbolzen 10mm-
Schlüssel verwenden  
 
2.5 Gebrauch der Parkbremse 
Zum Parken des Anhängers drücken Sie den 
roten Hebel mit Ihrem Fuss nach unten, um 
die Bremse zu aktivieren. Drücken Sie den 
roten Hebel nach oben, um die Bremse 
loszulassen.  
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3. Montage Fahrradanhänger Kit 
 

 
3.1 Montieren der Zugstange 
Stellen Sie den Anhänger mit der Rückseite 
auf den Boden sodass die Vorderseite nach 
oben schaut.  

 
Montieren Sie die Zugstange im 
Zugstangenhalter in der Mitte der Vorderseite 
des Anhängers. Verwenden Sie den 
Schnellverschlusszapfen zur Sicherung der 
Zugstange. Der Schnellverschlusszapfen ist 
durch einen Hebel gesichert.  

 
 
3.3 Montieren der Fahrradkupplung 
Schrauben Sie den Achsbolzen ab oder 
nehmen Sie den Schnellverschlussbolzen 
heraus. 

 
Stecken Sie das Kupplungsstück auf die 
Achse sodass der Zapfen nach rückwärts 
zeigt. Schrauben Sie den Achsbolzen wieder 
auf die Achse und ziehen Sie ihn leicht an.  

 
Um die richtige Position des Kupplungstücks 
zum Anhänger für ein 28 oder 26 Zoll Fahrrad 
zu finden muss sich der Anhänger in 
horizontaler Lage hinter dem Fahrrad 
befinden. Danach den Bolzen fest anziehen 
und die Montage der Anhängerkupplung ist 
beendet. 
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3.4 Verbindung Fahrrad/Anhänger 
Schieben Sie die Zugstange über den Zapfen 
des Kupplungsstücks an der Achse des 
Fahrrads. Das Loch in der Zugstange muss 
dabei genau über dem Loch des Zapfens des 
Kupplungsstücks zum stehen kommen.  

 
 
Schieben Sie den Sicherheitsbolzen  durch 
das Loch und sichern Sie den Bolzen.  
 

 
 
Wichtig: Als eine zusätzliche 
Sicherheitsmassnahme für den Anhänger ist 
ein Gurt an der Zugstange befestigt. Dieser 
Gurt sollte lose um einen Teil des 
Fahrradrahmens gewickelt und mit der 
Öffnung am Ende der Zugstange verbunden 
werden. 

 
 

Tip! 
Um den Anhänger mit verschiedenen 
Fahrrädern zu benutzen können Sie ein 
zusätzliches Kupplungsstück kaufen. 
Informationen hierzu bei 
www.DoggyRide.com oder Ihrem lokalen 
Fachhändler.  

 
 
3.5 Installion des Sicherheitsflagge 
Einsatzes die Sicherheitsflagge in der 
Öffnung in der Überdachung auf der linken 
Rückseite. 
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4. Umbau Anhänger/Buggy  
 
Falls Sie das DoggyRide Mini Hundewagen 
Kit gekauft haben und Sie den Anhänger in 
einen Buggy umbauen wollen, dann folgen 
sie bitte genau den folgenden Anweisungen. 
 
4.1 Unterbringung der Zugstange 
Die Zugstange kann an der Halterung auf der 
Rückseite des Anhängers untergebracht 
werden. Drücken Sie die Zugstange in die 
Halterung und sichern Sie sie mit dem 
Schnellverschlussbolzen. Die Zugstange am 
Fahrrad während des Parkens zu lassen, 
könnte zu Verletzungen führen falls jemand 
darüber fällt. 

 
 
4.2 Montieren Vorderrad 
(wie 2.1 das Vorderrad  und wie 2.2 über 
seine Verbindung montieren) 
 
4.3 Montieren der Zugstange 
(wie 2.3 die Zugstange montieren). 
 
4.4 Montage Parkbremse 
(Wie 2.4  Parkbremse montieren) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. Umbau Buggy/Anhänger 
 
Falls Sie das DoggyRide Mini Fahrrad Kit 
gekauft haben, folgen sie bitte genau den 
folgenden Umbauanweisungen:  
 
5.1 Unterbringung desSchwenkrads 
Das Vorderrad kann auf der Rückseite des 
Anhängers in der linksseitigen Halterung 
aufbewahrt werden. Drücken Sie das 
Vorderrad in die Halterung  sodass das Rad 
nach oben und nach vorne blickt. Der 
Schnellverschluss kann durch das Loch in 
der Halterung gedrückt werden, um das 
Schwenkrad während einer Fahrradtour 
aufzubewahren. Entfernen Sie das Vorderrad 
von seiner normalen Montageposition 
während einer Fahrradtour. 

 
 
5.2 Montage der Zugstange 
(siehe 3.1 wie man die Zugstange montiert). 
 
5.3 Montage der Sicherheitsflagge 
(siehe 3.5 über Montage der 
Sicherheitsflagge). 
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6. Wartung und Aufbewahrung 
 
Räder 

• Prüfen Sie den Reifendruck bevor Sie 
losfahren. (30 psi / 2,1 bar). 

• Reinigen sie die Räder regelmässig 
und ölen Sie diese ein.  

• Überprüfen Sie regelmässig das 
Reifenprofil und wechseln sie diese 
falls nötig in einer Fahrradwerkstatt.  

 
Rahmen 

• Der Rahmen kann mit einer sanften 
Reinigungsseife und warmem Wasser 
gereinigt werden Bitte benützen Sie 
kein Lösungsmittel oder Azeton. 

 
Zugstange 

• Die Zugstange muss regelmässig auf 
mögliche Schäden oder Risse geprüft 
werden. Im Falle eines Schadens 
muss sie ersetzt werden.  

 
Abdeckung 

• Die Abdeckung kann mit lauwarmem 
Wasser und ein wenig Seife gereinigt 
werden. Bitte stellen Sie den Anhänger 
immer an einem trockenen Platz ab.  

 
Aufbewahrung 

• Bewahren Sie den Anhänger an einem 
trockenen Platz, um Feuchteflecken zu 
vermeiden.  

• Vermeiden Sie längere Einstrahlung 
von direktem Sonnenlicht. Sonnenlicht 
ist schädlich für den Stoff der 
Anhängerabdeckung. 

• Bewahren sie die Räder getrennt von 
der Kabine auf, um Dellen im Stoff zu 
verhindern. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
6. Sicherheitsanforderungen 
 

• Das Fahrrad muss den 
Sicherheitsbestimmungen entsprechen 
bevor es auf öffentlichen Strassen 
benutzt wird.  

• Prüfen Sie die Anhängerkupplung 
bevor Sie Ihr Fahrrad fahren. 

• Der Anhänger ist NICHT geeignet für 
Personentransport! 

• Überladen Sie den Anhänger nicht! 
Die maximale Ladekapazität ist 55 lbs 
(25 kg). 

 
• Bei Sonnenuntergang oder in der 

Nacht muss am Anhänger eine 
Batterieleuchte angebracht werden. 

• Aus Sicherheitsgründen überschreiten Sie 
bitte nicht die in den technischen 
Spezifikationen für Ihr Anhängermodell 
angegebene maximale Ladekapazität.  

• Fahren Sie bitte nicht schneller als 15 
km/h 

• Der Fahrradfahrer muss sich in guter 
körperlicher Kondition befinden. 

• Bitte nehmen Sie keine 
Veränderungen an der Struktur des 
Anhängers vor! 

• Es wird empfohlen Ihr Fahrrad mit 
Rückspiegeln auszurüsten. 

• Das Verhalten Ihres Fahrrads 
verändert sich wenn Sie mit dem 
Anhänger fahren. 

• Mit dem Anhänger verlängert sich der 
Bremsweg. 

• Eine Ladung im Anhänger muss 
festgebunden werden.   

• Der Anhänger kann in einer 
schnellen Kurve umkippen oder 
auch wenn ein Hund im Anhänger 
humspringt. Es wird deshalb 
empfohlen, den Hund anzukoppeln.  
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Contact 
 

 USA/Canada: 
 

Montare LLC 
20731 NE 70th Pl, suite 100 

Redmond, WA 98053 
info@doggyride.com 

 
+1-425-868-3100 

 
Europe: 

 
Montare LLC 

Rumpsterweg 12 
3981 AK Bunnik 

info@doggyride.nl 
+31 30 657 57 67 

 
www.DoggyRide.com 

 
DoggyRide® is a registered trademark with Montare LLC. 

DoggyRide Mini model is patented. 


